L SUNFAB

THE SOURCE OF HYDRAULIC FOWER SCP 012-130 1SO

SCP 012-130 ISO — 3TO cepusi NOPLUHEBbIX
HacoCOB C NOCTOSAHHbLIM pabo4ynm o6 LEeMOM
Ans 3KcnnyaTtauum B cocTaBe NoABUMKHbIX U
CTauMoHapHbIX rMApPaBNYeCKUX CUCTEM.

Jlnnenka SCP 012-130 DIN oxBaTtbiBaeT BeCb
AnanasoH 3HaveHnn pabodero obbema 12-130
cm¥06 ¢ MmakcumarnbHbiM pabounm gaBneHmem
400 6ap. To4HO NogobpaHHbIe COBOEHHbIE
KOHUYECKME POSIMKOBbIE NOALLMMHNKN
obecneunBaloT BbICOKME OOMNYCTUMbIE 3HAYEHUS
Harpysku Ha Basny 1 NPeBOCXOAHbIE CKOPOCTHbIE
XapakTepucTukn. Hacoc nmeeTt BHELLUHUIA CNUB.
Hacoc onTuMmnanpoBaH no CKOPOCTHbLIM
XapaKTepucTukam, n Nno3TOMy NOoCTaBnsieTCcHa B
BapuaHTax ¢ neso- (L) unu npasoctopoHHum (R)
BpaLLlEHNEM.

L SUNFAB

Opyrve npenmyliecTsa:

* Boicokne makcumarnbHble CKOpPOCTU BpaLleHnA
Npn HU3KNX YPOBHAX LLyMa.

* [NnaBHas paboTta BO BceM gmana3oHe
cKopocTen.

» [InnTenbHbIN CPOK CyXbbl Kak pesynbtat
XecTkmx TpeboBaHuin K nogdopy maTepmanos u
KOMMNEKTYIOLWNX, HanpumMep, NOALLNNHNKOB,
YMAOTHEHUA N T. N

RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 1/13

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com



SCP 012-130 I1SO

BEPCUWN, OCHOBHbIE XAPAKTEPUCTUKHA

Mpumep
sC [ p | -] 012 [ o] - [ ] - [ ] - w25 | - [ 22 T e ] -] 3] oo
Cepus 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Cepusi 7. MNpucoeanHUTENbHas KpblLLKa
SC Sunfab Compact, ¢ HaknoHHbIM 6510KOM 012 017 025 034 040 047 056 064 084 090 108 130
Z1 CoeavHeHne X X X X X X X X X X X X
BCacCblBaHUA
c3agm,
1. Tvn HanopHoe
P 'mapoaHcoc cBoky
2. Mpon3BoaMTENLHOCTD 8. CoepuHeHws
012 017 025 034 040 047 056 064 084 090 108 130 012 017 025 034 040 047 056 064 084 090 108 130
G ISOG* X X - - - - - . ...
M MeTpuyeckuin - - X X X X X X X X X X
3. HanpaBneHue BpalleHus **
L JleBoe
R Mpasoe * Tonbko pe3bboBble COeANHEHUS

** Tonbko naHueBble coeanHeHNst

4. Ynnotrenne 9. [ononHuTtensHo
N Hutpun 3
H Bbicokoe aaBneHune, HUTpuUn
Vv

BantoH

BHeLwHWiA gpeHax + oNnTUMU3NPOBaHHbI

10. Akceccyapsbl

00 AxceccyapoB HeT

5. MoHTaxHbI hnaHey
I1ISO 3019-2 012 017 025 034 040 047 056 064 084 090 108 130
141 ISO4-h@80| X X - - - - - - - - - -
142 | 1SO4-h@100l O O X X - - - - - - - -
143 | 1SO 4-h @125 - - - - X X XX - - - -
144 1SO 4-h @140 - - - - = o o - X X fo) fe)
145 | 1SO 4-h @160 - - - - - - - - 0 O X X
6. Ban

012 017 025 034 040 047 056 064 084 090 108 130
Spline DIN 5480
W20 W20x1.25x14x9g| X X - - - - - - - - - -
W25 W25x1.25x18x99g X X X O - - - - - - - -
W30 W30x2x14x99 = = X X X X X O = = = =
W32 W32x2x14x9g - - - - X X X O - - - -
W35 W35x2x16x99 - - - - X X X X X X - -
W40 W40x2x18x9g - - - - - - X X X X
W45 W45x2x21x99g - - - - - - - - 0O O X X
Key DIN 6885
K20 @d20k6| X X - - - - - - - - -
K25 @ 25 k6 X X X O - - - - - - - -
K30 @g30k6| O O X X X X X O - - -
K35 @ 35 k6 - - - - X X X X - - - -
K40 @ 40 k6 - - - - - - - - X X O O
K45 @ 45 k6 - - - - - - - - O O X X
X = CTaHAapTHO, NPeAnoYTUTENBHO
O = cBsxuTech ¢ Sunfab

&S“NFAB RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 2/13

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com



SCP 012-130 I1SO

Pump SCP 012-130 ISO 012 017 025 034 040 047 056 064 084 090 108 130
HoMUHanbHLIN NOTOK Macna Npy CKOpPOCTN Hacoca I/min

rom 500 6.3 85 127 17.1 20.6 235 28.0 31.8 415 454 54.0 650

1000 12.6 17.0 254 342 412 47.1 56.0 63.6 83.6 90.7 108.0 130.0

1500 18.9 25,5 38.1 51.3 61.8 70.6 84.0 954 1254 136.1 162.0 195.0

[Mpon3BoanTEnbHOCTL cm3/06 126 17.0 254 342 412 47.1 56.0 63.6 83.6 90.7 108.0 130.0

MakcumanbHoe paboyee aaBneHve MPa 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 35

MakcumanbHas ckopocTb Hacoca Nimax (1) rpm 3300 3200 2550 2250 2200 2200 2100 2050 1700 1700 1700 1600

Nmax limit (2) 6000 5700 4700 4550 4300 4300 3750 3700 3350 3000 3000 2900

MakcvmansHas MOLLHOCTb kW 25 35 40 50 55) 65 75 85 90 95 120 120

kg 75 75 85 85 155 155 155 155 27.0 27.0 295 295

MomeHT nHepummn (X 10'3) kg m2 0.9 0.9 1.1 11 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4

HanpasneHue BpalieHus

INesoe (L) nnu npasoe (R) Bpauy

Dimensions

L SUNFAB

P Pressure connection
S Suction connection

SCP 012-017

(60) 207

(1) MpuBeaeHHble 3HaYeHUst AENCTBUTENbHbLI NPy abCONIOTHOM AaBreHun Bo BcacbkiBatoLei nuHum, pasHom 1 6ap.
(2) MyTem noBbIlLeHNs AaBMNEHNSA HA BXOAE B HACOC MOXHO YBENUYUTb CKOPOCTU BPaLLEHUst 40 MaKc. AOMyCTUMOI CKOpocTu n max limit.

5.75 G2

280 h8

Gle

M22x1,5 DIN 3852
M33x2 DIN 3852

400

N

97

Right-hand design R. Left-hand design L has pressure outlets on the opposite side

W25x1.25x18x9g

W25

60
o
40 2
8x7x32, 4>
4 | el
e / g
eo[ 3@‘_ 11l g
RS 2’ = =
| 22 ‘
28
K25

SEa==
=

I

[E=T

| e |

N
00

K20

RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 3/13

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com



SCP 012-130 I1SO

SCP 025-034

(75) 209 0118
m 7.25 0884
56 Gl
E@L M10 (4x) (o- D)
SN~ 4 @ R’\\
@ O §l 8 ©
P ) D Q217
. \@Z
@O, N N NS
47.6 q),(b o
25'9 y
Z1m 20 G 9,
— RIS
%
PP ) ) ) o M8 (4x)
ressure connection (high pressure series) SAE J518 V2 / 142
S Suction connection (standard pressure series) SAE J518 34"
Right-hand design R. Left-hand design L has pressure outlets on the opposite side.
75 75
60 53
50 o 50
35 [>)] 28
2 H 8x7x40 F‘ kS f 8x7x40 N
X 7 5| < 6 5 |
< e M
S «:8]@ I go o o o =1 ||
gl s = g . ES |
|
22 | | 22| L22ff || | 22| t
28 A 28 d 28 =4 28 i
W30 K30 W25 K25
92) 246 0142.5
131 7.25 0113.2
G2 <,
72
Fomm-Vans |
D 2 m
3 (CUET. :
4 SA\QJ 5 \
S
52.4 J
Z1M 32
P Pressure connection (high pressure series) SAE J518 %" /
S Suction connection (standard pressure series) SAE J518 1" 143

L SUNFAB

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

Right-hand design R. Left-hand design L has pressure outlets on the opposite side.

12

73 92
41 60
3 —[ 8x10x50 —I
o 8 Il 5 |
x| il IC
g [ g9
2= Q = =t
22 |22
28 & 28
W35 K35

W32x2x14x9g

67
35 W
7
|
- /‘
|22
28 d
W32

W30x2x14x9g

92
60
8x7x50 T
5
[
o gf ~ =
@ 81 = =
|22
28 A
K30

RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 4/13




SCP 012-130 I1SO

SCP 084-090

(102) 276 0160
163 | 725 Gy Q75 D127.3
&)
85 | T
_—@_ZM i
& % ®
© ) ~
\E :I \
(&2
S o
58.7 pE/\ S
+1 7 CD{L
Z1M 32 0 G2
6\‘}
P Pressure connection (high pressure series) SAE J518 1" e).& A /
S Suction connection (standard pressure series) SAE J518 174" M12 (4x 144
Right-hand design R. Left-hand design L has pressure outlets on the opposite side.
j=J j<J
) g
x x
q
5 | 2 ]
= 2 =
© o
= 5| |22 \
|28 |
W40 K40 W35
(120) 276
163 7.25
G2
85 =1
M12 (4x) ;|>
EHERE
g 8
G- N9 8 -
q AN
& L =1
69.9 ’ & || 2
+1
Z1m 140 9] G2
e
P Pressure connection (high pressure series) SAE J518 1" M12 / 145
S Suction connection (standard pressure series) SAE J518 112"
Right-hand design R. Left-hand design L has pressure outlets on the opposite side.
90 120 85
50 r 80 - 45 -
o ‘ 14x9x63 ’ 2 l
% 8| 85| : ] sl ||
Sl || S [
: 3§_ - dd = T
©o © ©
5| |36 5| |36 gl Lss
48 l 48 ﬂ 48 l
Was Kas Wan
&S“NFAB RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 5/13

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com



SCP 012-130 I1SO

SCP 130

(120 276
163 7.25
85 G2
M12 (4x) [ ] ;L

©

S

3

& -~

1)
| £ 8
+1 CD%
Z1M 4070 Gk - N
4 &
&

P Pressure connection (high pressure series) SAE J518 174" M14 / 145
S Suction connection (standard pressure series) SAE J518 112"
Right-hand design R. Left-hand design L has pressure outlets on the opposite side.

90 120 85

80 45 |
‘ 14x9x63 J

i I
|

L / S0

8
e
] ' ' =) '
36 |36 |
48 i 48 : 48

W45 Ka5 W4

48.5
245

W45x2x21x9g

M16

M16

40x2x18x9g
M16
- M7
(=}
R |

&S“NFAB RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 6/13

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com



L SUNFAB

THE SOURCE OF HYDRAULIC POWER

INSTALLATION GUIDE

SCP-ISO is an externally drained pump for mobile or stationary hydraulics.

1. GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS
The hydraulic system must satisfy the demands on pipe sizes, filtering, etc. in
accordance with Sunfab’s "General Instructions” 4001.

2. DIR ECTI ON OF ROTATI ON
SCP-ISO is supplied in either left (L) or right (R) versions

NOTE!
The back cover can not be turned to change direction of rotation.

3. FILL THE HOUSING WIT H HYDRAULIC OIL

4. INSTALLING THE PUMP

Grease the shaft before installation. Use assembly paste for example Moly-
kote G Rapid plus or similar.

Do not tap the gear wheel/driver into position.

Gear wheel: Use an M12 stud and sleeve.

Driver: Use an M12 stud and washer.

Lock the gear wheel with a retaining ring or an M12 bolt and locking fluid.
Lock the O-ring and install the pump on the power take off.

5. SUCTION LINE
All dimensions, internal diameter.

Connect the suction line, tighten the suction connection bolts in diametric pairs.

Tighten the hose with two robust hose clamps.
Do not use a suction strainer for the SCP pump.
Connect the pressure line.

6. DRAINAGE

SCP-ISO requires a separate 2" (13 mm internal diameter) drainage line
from the pump. The hose is routed so that the pump can not be drained of
oil. The connection to the oil tank must be below the oil level and far from
the suction inlet’s tank connection.

The housing pressure must be equal to or greater than the external pressure
on the shaft seal.

N\

WARNING

When the pump is running

1. Do not touch the pressure line.

2. Watch out for rotating parts (applies to intermediate shaft assembly).

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

L SUN

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

SCP 012-130 I1SO

Pump SCP-ISO

INSTALLATIONSANVISNING

SCP-ISO ér en externdrénerad pump fér mobil eller stationar hydraulik.

1. ALLMANNA ANVISNINGAR
Hydraulsystemet skall uppfylla krav betréffande ledningsdimensioner,
filtrering osv enligt Sunfab "Allménna Anvisningar” 4001.

2. ROTATIONSRIKTNING
SCP-ISO levereras i vanster (L) eller hoger (R) utférande

OBS!

Locket kan ej vridas for att andra rotationsriktning.
3. FYLL HUSET MED HYDRAULOLJA

4. MONTERING AV PUMP

Smérj axeln med montagepasta, t ex Molykote G Rapid plus, eller likvardig,
fére montering.

Sla ej pa kugghjul/medbringare.

Kugghjul: Anvand M12 pinnskruv och hylsa.

Medbringare: Anvand M12 pinnskruv och bricka.

Fixera kugghjulet med lasring alternativ M12 skruv och lasvétska.

Fixera O-ringen och montera pumpen.

5. SUGLEDNING

Slangdimensioner invandigt

Anslut sugledningen, drag at suganslutningens skruvar korsvis.
Drag &t slangen med tva kraftiga slangklammor.

Anvand ej sugsil till SCP-pumpen.

Anslut tryckledningen.

6. DRANERING

SCP-ISO kraver separat 2" (13 mm invandigt) draneringsledning fran
pumpen. Slangen dras sé att pumpen inte kan témmas pa olja. Anslut-
ningen till

oljetanken skall ligga under oljenivan och langt fran sugslangens anslutning
i tanken.

Hustrycket maste vara lika med eller storre an det externa trycket pa
axeltatningen.

A\

VARNING

Néar pumpen ér i arbete

1. Vidror ej tryckledningen.

2. Se upp for roterande delar (géller mellanaxelmontage).

1310 1/6

RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 7/13



SCP 012-130 I1SO

PUMP SCP-ISO

EINBAUANLEITUNG

Bei SCP-ISO handelt es sich um eine extern drainierte Pumpe fiir mobile
oder stationare Hydraulik.

1. ALLGEMEINE ANWEISUNGEN

Die hydraulische Anlage muf alle Anforderungen gemaf$ Sunfab - "Allgemeine
Anweisungen” 4001 hinsichtlich der Bemessung von Leitungsquerschnitten,
Filtern usw. erfillen.

2. DREHRICHTUNG
SCP-ISO ist in Rechsts- order Links-ausfiihrung lieferbar.

BEACHTE!
Die Drehrichtung der Pumpe kann durch das Drehen des Deckels nicht
geandert werden.

3. GEHAUSE MIT HYDRAULIK OL FULLEN

4. EINBAU DER PUMPE p 2t NM
Antriebswelle vor der Montage mit einer flr Antriebseinheiten vorgesehenen \% %
Montagepaste einschmieren, z. B. Molykote G Rapid plus oder einem @
gleich-wertigem Produkt.
Nicht auf Zahnrad/Mitnehmer klopfen. 38 mm (1%")
Zahnrad: M12 Stiftschraube und Hiilse verwenden. Qs =65 1/min ‘ /"",, 24Nm
Mitnehmer: M12 Stiftschraube und Unterlagscheibe verwenden. g"m?jr:%g \/min %' Q.. 0 I/min
Zahnrad mit Sicherungsring oder M12 Schraube und Fixierflissigkeit sichern. 64 mm ") %' Q,, =120 I/min
O-Ring fixieren und Pumpe auf Abtrieb montieren. Q. =185 I/min 1" Q.. =200 /min
75 mm (3")
Q=260 1/min 19" Q=325 I/min

5. SAUGLEITUNG

Leitungsdurchmesser, innen

Saugleitung anschlief3en, Schrauben des Sauganschlusses kreuzweise
festziehen.

Schlauch mit zwei kréftigen Schlauchklemmen sichern.

Fur die SCP-Pumpe ist kein Sieb zu verwenden.

Druckleitung anschlie3en.

6. DRAINAGE

SCP-ISO erfordert fiir die Pumpe eine getrennte 2" (13 mm, innen) Drai-
nageleitung. Der Schlauch ist so zu fiihren, dass das Ol nicht aus der Pumpe
herausflieBen kann. Der Anschluss am Olbehélter muss unterhalb des
Olstands und weit entfernt vom Anschluss des Saugschlauchs im Olbehalter
liegen.

Der Gehdusedruck muss mindestens so grof3 sein, wie der externe Druck an
der Wellendichtung.

VAN

WARNUNG

Bei Betrieb der Pumpe:

1. Druckleitungen nicht berthren.

2. Auf rotierende Teile achten (bei Verwendung einer Zwischenwelle).

1310 2/6

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

&S“NB RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 8/13

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com



SCP 012-130 I1SO

PUMP SCP-ISO

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

SCI es una bomba con drenaje externo adecuada para aplicaciones de
motor La SCP-ISO es una bomba con drenaje externo para aplicaciones de
hidrdulica movil o estacionaria.

1. INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES

El sistema hidraulico debe cumplir los requisitos de dimensionado de
conductos, filtrado, etc., indicados en las "Instrucciones Generales” de
SUNFAB 4001.

2. SENTI DO DE ROTACION
La SCP-ISO se suministra para giro a izquierdas (L) o a derechas (R).

iAT ENCION!
La tapa no se puede girar para modificar la direccién de rotacion.

3. LLENAR EL CUERPO DE BOMBA CON ACEITE HIDRAU-
LICO

4. MONTAJE DE LA BOMBA

Antes de montar, lubrique el eje con pasta de montaje especial para unio-
nes estriadas, por ejemplo Molykote G Rapid plus o similar.

No golpear el engranaje/arrastrador.

Engranaje: utilizar esparrago M12 y manguito.

38 mm (1%2")
Q.. =65 I/min

50 mm (2") . "

Q=120 I/min %" Arrastrador: utilizar espdrrago M12 y arandela.

64 mm (214") 3" Q e =120 I/min Fijar el engranaje con un anillo de fijacién o un tornillo M12 y liquido de fijacién.
Q=185 1/min 1" Q. =200 I/min Fijar el anillo térico y montar la bomba en la toma de fuerza.

75 mm (3") "

Q. =260 I/min 1%" Q. =325 |/min

5. CONDUCTO DE ASPIR ACION

Todas las dimensiones, didmetro interno.

Conectar el conducto de aspiracion y apretar en cruz los tornillos del racor
de aspiracion.

Apretar la manguera con dos abrazaderas resistentes.

No utilizar filtro de aspiracion para la bomba SCP.

Conecte el tubo de presion.

6. DRENAJE

La SCP-ISO requiere una linea de drenaje independiente de 72" (13 mm
interno) desde la bomba. La manguera debe conducirse de manera que la
bomba no pueda quedarse sin aceite. La conexién al depésito de aceite
debe estar por debajo del nivel de aceite y alejada de la conexion de
entrada de aspiracion.

La presion en la carcasa debe ser igual o mayor que la presién externa en
el retén de eje.

VAN

ADVERTENCIA

Con la bomba en funcionamiento:

1. No toque la linea de presion.

2. Tenga cuidado con las piezas giratorias (se refiere al conjunto de ejes).

1310 3/6

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

&S“NB RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 9/13

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com



CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION

SCP-ISO est une pompe a drainage externe pour systemes hydrauliques
mobiles ou fixes.

1. INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES

Le systeme hydraulique doit respecter les consignes relatives au dimen-
sionnement des conduites, a la filtration, etc. conformément aux “Instruc-
tions Générales” de Sunfab 4001.

2. SENS DE ROTATION
Ala livraison, le modéle SCP-ISO est livrée en exécution a gauche ou &
droite.

IMPORTANT!
Ce n'est pas possible de tourner le couvercle pour changer la direction de
rotation.

3. REMPLIR LE CARTER D’HUI LE HYDRAULIQUE

4. POSE DE LA POMPE

Avant le montage, graisser 'arbre avec la pate de montage destinée aux
assemblages cannelés, par r sur le pignon/I'entraineur.

Pignon: Utiliser un goujon fileté M12 et une douille.

Entraineur: Utiliser un goujon fileté M12 et une rondelle.

Fixez le pignon avec un segment d'arrét ou bien avec un boulon M12 et
une colle de blocage.

Fixez le joint torique et montez la pompe sur la prise de mouvement.

5. CONDUITE D’ASPIRATION

Dimensions des diameétres intérieurs.

Raccordez la conduite d’aspiration, en opérant un serrage croisé des vis.
Serrez le flexible avec deux colliers robustes.

Ne pas utiliser de crépine d'aspiration pour la pompe SCP.

Raccorder le flexible pression.

6. DRAINAGE

La pompe SCP-ISO doit étre dotée d’'une canalisation de drainage de V2»
(13 mm diametres intérieurs).

Le flexible est disposé de maniéere a éviter tout drainage du fluide de la
pompe. Le branchement sur le réservoir doit étre situé en dessous du
niveau de fluide, et le plus loin possible de I'entrée d'aspiration.

La pression du carter moteur doit étre égale ou supérieure a la pression
externe exercée sur le joint d'arbre

AN

ATTENTION

Lorsque la pompe est en service :

1. Ne pas toucher la conduite pression.

2. Faire attention aux éléments en rotation.

SCP 012-130 I1SO

PUMP SCP-ISO

ISTRUZIONI PER LINSTALLAZIONE

SCP-ISO & una pompa con drenaggio esterno per applicazioni idrauliche
mobili o stazionarie.

1. NORME GENERALI

L'impianto idraulico deve rispondere alle norme vigenti relativamente a di-
mensioni delle condotte, filtraggio ecc., in conformita alle "Norme generali”
Sunfab 4001.

2. SENSO DI ROTAZIONE
SCP-ISO & disponibile in versione sinistra (L) o destra (R).

NB

Non & possibile girare il coperchio per modificare il senso di rotazione.

3. RIEMPIR E LALLOGGIAMENTO CON OLIO PER IMPIANTI
IDRAULICI

4. INSTALLAZIONE DELLA POMPA

Prima del montaggio, applicare sull‘albero una pasta apposita per montag-
gio di giunti scanalati, ad es. Molykote G Rapid plus o altro prodotto
equivalente.

Non dare colpi ad ingranaggi/piastra conduttrice.

Piastra conduttrice: Utilizzare un prigioniero M12 ed una rondella.
Piastra conduttrice: Utilizzare un prigioniero M12 ed una rondella.
Fissare I'ingranaggio con un anello di bloccaggio oppure una vite M12 ed
un liquido di bloccaggio.

Fissare I'O-ring ed installare la pompa sulla presa di forza.

5. CONDOTT A DI ASPIRAZIONE

Tutte le dimensioni, diametro interno.

Collegare la condotta di aspirazione, stringere a croce le viti del collega-
mento di aspirazione.

Stringere il flessibile servendosi di due fascette resistenti.

Non utilizzare succhieruole per la pompa SCP.

Collegare la linea di mandata.

6. DRENAGGIO

SCP-ISO richiede una linea di drenaggio separata da 13 mm interno (V2")
dalla pompa. Il tubo € disposto in modo che non si verifichi il drenaggio
d'olio dalla pompa. Lattacco al serbatoio dell'olio deve trovarsi al di sotto
del livello dell'olio e lontano dall'attacco del serbatoio per I'ingresso di
aspirazione.

La pressione nel corpo deve essere uguale o superiore alla pressione
esterna sulla guarnizione dell'albero.

VAN

ATTENZIONE!

Quando la pompa & in funzione

1. Non toccare la linea di pressione.

2. Prestare attenzione alle parti rotanti (si applica al gruppo dell'albero
intermedio).

1310 4/6

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

L SUN

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 10/13



PYKOBOACTBO MO YCTAHOBKE

SCP-ISO - 3T0 HacocC € BHeWHMM CIMBOM, MPefHa3HaueHHbIN AnA
NOABWKHBIX 1 CTALMOHAPHbIX TMAPABNNYECKNX CUCTEM.

1. OBLLUME MHCTPYKLINA

fnapaBnMyeckan cuctema AO/MKHa COOTBETCTBOBATL TpebOBaHMAM
K pa3mMepam Tpy6onpoBoaos, GunbTpaLmnm v T.4., NpUBeAeHHbIM B
nokymeHTe «Obuime ykazaHua» 4001 komnaHmm Sunfab.

2. HAMPABJIEHVE BPALLEHWNA
SCP-ISO nocTasnseTca B MCNonHeHMaAx ¢ nesbim (L) nnm npasbim (R)
palleHnem

BHNMAHWE!
3anpelaeTca pa3BopaymBaTh 3aHI0I0 KPbILWKY 418 V3MEHeHUs
HanNpaBeHVs BpalieHys.

3. 3AJIEVTE B KOPMYC TMAPAB/IMYECKOE MACJ10

4. YCTAHOBKA HACOCA

[epen yCTaHOBKOWM HaHecHTe cmMa3Kky Ha Ban. lcnonb3yiiTe Ana storo
cbopouHyto nacty, Hanpvmep, Molykote G Rapid plus nnv aHanornuHyio.
He ponyckaetca 3abuatb Beayliylo/BeAOMYIO WECTEPHIO Ha MeCTo.
Bepomas wectepHaA: ncnonb3yite wnunbky M12 un BTYKY.

Benylan WwectepHaA: MCNonb3yinTe Wnninbky M12 1 wariby.

3aKpenuTe BeoMyo WeCTepHIO C MOMOLLbIO CTOMOPHOIO KOMbLa 1in
60nta M12 1 GUKCHpyIOLWEen XKNAKOCTH.

3aKkpenuTe KonbLieBoe YNIoTHEeHVeE 1 YCTaHOBUTE HacoC Ha Ban oTbopa
MOLLHOCTW.

5. BCACbIBAIOLLAA JIHNA

Bce pa3smepbl, BHYTPEHHUI JnameTp.

MpricoeanHM1TE BCACbIBAIOLLYIO JIHMIO, PAaBHOMEPHO 3aTAHMTE KpenexHble
60NTbl KPECT-HaKPeCT.

3aKkpenuTe LWaHT C MOMOLLbIO [BYX MPOYHbBIX LLNAHMOBbIX XOMYTOB.

[na Hacoca momenu SCP He cnegyeT yCTaHaBnMBaTh GUILTP Ha
BCaCblBatoLLEN NUHNUN.

MpricoeanH1TE HANMOPHYIO INHWUIO.

6. C/B

[na mopenn SCP-ISO TpebyeTca otaenbHaa NMHUA Cimea Vs Aoima
(BHYTpeHHWI ArameTp 13 Mm), OTXOAALaA OT Hacoca. LLnaHr
POKNaAbIBAETCA TakMM 06pa3om, YTOObI 13 HAaCcOCa He yTeKano Macso.
Touka NofKMoYeHNA K MaciAHOMY 6aKy AOMKHa HaXOANTLCA HUKe
YPOBHA Macsa Ha MaKCMManbHOM yAaneHny OT BCaCbIiBalOLLEro OTBEPCTUA.
[laBneHwe B Kopnyce Hacoca JOMKHO ObITb He HIKe AaBNeHNA Ha
YNAOTHEHWM Bana C HapyKHOM CTOPOHbI.

VAN

BHUMAHWE

Bo Bpems paboTbl Hacoca:

1. He npukacantecb K HanOpHOM NVHUN.

2. He npukacaiTech K BpallalolmnmMca YacTam (3To TpeboBaHme OTHOCUTCA
K YCTaHOBKaM C MPOMEXKYTOYHbIM BasloM).

SCP 012-130 I1SO

PUMP SCP-ISO

ASENNUSOHJE

SCP-ISO on ulkoisesti huuhdeltu pumppu liikkuvan ja kiintean kaluston hydraulikikaan.

1. YLEISOHJEIDEN MUKAINEN
Hydrauliikkajarjestelman on oltava letkukooltaan, suodatukseltaan yms.
Sunfabin "Yleisohjeiden” 4001 mukainen.

2. PYORIMISSUUNTA
SCP-ISO toimitetaan joko oikeaan (R) tai vasempaan (L) pyorivana.

HUOMIO!
Pyorimissuuntaa ei voi muuttaa takapéatya kaantamalla.

3. TAYTA KOTELO HYDRAULIOLJYLLA

4. PUMPUN ASENNUS

Voitele akseli tarkoitukseen sopivalla rasvalla, esim. Molykote G Rapid plus
tai vastaavalla, ennen asennusta.

Ala lyé hammaspydraa/vaantiota.

Hammaspyora: Kaytd M12 vaarnaruuvia ja holkkia.

Vaantio: Kéytd M12 vaarnaruuvia ja aluslevya.

Kiinnitd hammaspyora lukkorenkaalla tai M12-ruuvilla ja lukitusnesteella.
Kiinnitd O-rengas ja asenna pumppu voimanottoon.

5. IMULETKU

Letkujen sisamitat.

Liita imuletku, kirista imuliittimen ruuvit ristikkain.
Kiristd letku kahdella vahvalla letkunkiristimella.
Ala kdytd SCP-pumpussa imusihtia.

Liita paineletku.

6. HUUHTELU

SCP-ISO vaatii erillisen 2" (13 mm, letkujen sisamitat) huuhteluletkun pum-
pusta. Letku vedetaan niin, ettei pumppu paase tyhjenemaan 6ljysta. Liitdnnan
oljysailioon pitaa olla sailién 6ljytason alapuolella ja kaukana imuletkun liitdn-
nasta sailiossa.

Kotelon paineen on oltava yhté suuri tai suurempi kuin akselitiivisteeseen
kohdistuva ulkoinen paine

A\

VAROITUS

Kun pumppu on toiminnassa

1. Ald koske paineletkuun.

2. Varo pyorivia osia (koskee véliakseliasennusta).

1310 5/6

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

L SUNFAB

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 11/13



SCP 012-130 I1SO

PUMP SCP-ISO

MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING INSTALLATIONSANVISNING

SCP -ISO er en eksterndreenet pumpe til mobil eller stationzer hydraulik. SCP-ISO éar en externdranerad pump for mobil eller stationdr hydraulik.
1. GENERELLE ANVISNINGER 1. ALLMANNA ANVISNINGAR

Hydrauliksystemet skal opfylde krav vedrgrende ledningsdimensioner, Hydraulsystemet skall uppfylla krav betréffande ledningsdimensioner,
filtrering osv. i henhold til Sunfabs "Generelle Anvisninger” 4001. filtrering osv enligt Sunfab "Allménna Anvisningar” 4001.

2. ROTATIONSRETNING 2. ROTATIONSRIKTNING

SCP-ISO leveres som venstrelgbende (L) eller hgjrelgbende (R). SCP-ISO levereras i vanster (L) eller hoger (R) utférande

OBS! OBS!

Deekslet kan ikke drejes for at eendre omlgbsretning. Locket kan ej vridas for att dndra rotationsriktning.

3. FYLD HUSE T MED HYDRAULIKOLIE 3. FYLL HUSET MED HYDRAULOLJA

4. MONTERING AF PUMPE 4. MONTERING AV PUMP

Smgr akslen med montagepasta, f.eks. Molykote G Rapid plus, eller tilsva- Smorj axeln med montagepasta, t ex Molykote G Rapid plus, eller likvardig,
rende, fgr montering. fére montering.

Sla ikke pa tandhjul/medbringer. Sla ej pa kugghjul/medbringare.

Tandhjul: Benyt M12-tapskrue og bgsning. Kugghjul: Anvdnd M12 pinnskruv och hylsa.

Medbringer: Benyt M12-tapskrue og skive. Medbringare: Anvand M12 pinnskruv och bricka.

Fastger tandhjulet med I&sering eller M12-skrue og laseveeske. Fixera kugghjulet med l&sring alternativ M12 skruv och lasvéatska.
Fastggr O-ringen, og monter pumpen. Fixera O-ringen och montera pumpen.

5. SUGELEDNING 5. SUGLEDNING

Indvendige slangedimensioner. Slangdimensioner invandigt.

Tilslut sugeledningen, spaend sugetilslutningens skruer pé kryds. Anslut sugledningen, drag at suganslutningens skruvar korsvis.
Speend slangen med to kraftige slangeklemmer. Drag &t slangen med tva kraftiga slangklammor.

Brug ikke sugekurv til SCP-pumpen. Anvand ej sugsil till SCP-pumpen.

Tilslut trykledningen. Anslut tryckledningen.

6. DRAENING 6. DRANERING

SCI-ISO kreever en separat 2" (13 mm indvendigt) dreenledning fra pumpen.  SCP-ISO kréver separat 2" (13 mm invandigt) draneringsledning fran
Slangen leegges, s& pumpen ikke kan tammes for olie. Tilslutningen til pumpen.

olietanken skal ligge under tankens oliestand og langt fra sugeslangens Slangen dras sa att pumpen inte kan témmas pé olja. Anslutningen till
tilslutning i tanken. oljetanken skall ligga under oljenivan och langt frdn sugslangens anslutning
Husets tryk skal veere lig med eller stgrre end det eksterne tryk pa i tanken.

akselteetningen. Hustrycket maste vara lika med eller storre an det externa trycket pa

axeltatningen.

VAN A\

ADVARSEL VARNING
Nar pumpen er i drift Néar pumpen ér i arbete
1. Bergr ikke trykledningen. 1. Vidror ej tryckledningen.

2. Veer opmeerksom pa roterende dele (geelder for mellemakselmontering). 2. Se upp for roterande delar (géller mellanaxelmontage).

1310 6/6

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

&S“NB RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:04 - Page 12/13

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com



SCP 012-130 I1SO

OCTOPOXHO

Bo Bpemsi paboTbl Hacoca:
1. He npukacanTech K HAanopHOMY LUMaHry
2. OcTeperanTech BpalLaloLLMNXcsa YacTen.

3. Hacoc 1 wnaHrm MoryT ObITb ropsynmu.

CyHgbab octaBsrisieT 3a cObOU MpaBo BHOCUTL KOHCTPYKLMOHHbIE n3meHeHns1 6e3 ysegomenus. CyHgab octasrseT 3a cobovi npaso Ha
oLwmnbKn npy HanucaHum n Habope TekcTa.

&S“NFAB RU - Printed: 12.02.2015 0:47:05 - Page 13/13

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com



